
greentop



I am pleased to announce that the New England Bamboo Company 

has been acquired by Greentop LLC – a corporation specializing in 

products for a balanced ecology.  As founder of New England Bamboo 

Company and president of Greentop I want to assure you of our 

continued resolve to provide the best client services and quality 

plants.

Greentop is best known for its lightweight insulated planters on  

greenroofs, terraces, and open spaces.  Insulated planters prevent 

root damage caused during harsh winter and summer conditions by 

moderating the temperatures in the soil. Protecting plants from root 

damage creates healthier plants with a longer lifespan.

Greentop planters allow bamboo to be integrated into the fabric of 

conventional greenroof designs and terrace plantings.  Bamboo is a 

biological marvel providing a tremendous increase in photosynthesis 

ability over traditional plantings.  Bamboo is not only a beautiful 

plant, but is an important ecological resource that renews itself every 

year.

Please enjoy our bamboo catalog.  I look forward to hearing from you.

 All the best,

 Christopher Derosa

greentop

greentop
5 Granite Street, Rockport, MA  01966 

978-546-3110    www.greentopllc.com  /  www.newengbamboo.com



1

plants:

bamboo

grasses

planter 
systems

design & consultation

Greentop is a plant company with a holistic 

approach to horticulture.  There are three 

entities within Greentop  — the Plant division, 

the Planter division and Design & Consultation 

Services  — cooperative resources blending 

knowledge and products to achieve green 

solutions for our clients.

1



2

Greentop’s Plant division specializes in the propagation of 
specimen size bamboos, shrubs, and groundcovers. We offer 
a variety of services to designers and architects including 
selection and spacing assistance, barrier specifications, 
interior acclimation and project holding facilities.

plants:
bamboo
grasses

Contents 

Bamboo Is ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3
Flowering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Types of Bamboo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Planting Procedures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Ordering Bamboo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Care Upon Receiving Bamboo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Bamboo Containment Barrier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Clumping Bamboo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Running Bamboo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Field-Dug Bamboo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Ornamental Grasses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Planter Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34
Greentop Planter Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
Design & Consultation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  38
Roof Gardens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Bamboo for Interiors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Interior Gardens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Public Gardens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Home Gardens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47



3

Bamboo is ...
Pest Free & Evergreen.  It consists largely of silica, which is not desirable to insects 
and inhibits diseases. Even deer find bamboo unpalatable. Most bamboos are ever-
green in temperate climates.

Diverse & Adaptable.  There are 70 genera and 2400 known species. Bamboo adapts 
as well in sandy soil as it does in clay.  Heights range from 2 inches to 100 feet. Culms 
can be black, blue, yellow, pink, red, brown, or green.  Leaves may be green, varie-
gated green and white or green and yellow.

A Native Plant.  There is one species that is native to the U.S.— Switch Cane Bamboo 
(Arundinaria gigantea), whose habitat is the Southeast region of the country. Some of 
us remember using switch cane for fishing poles when we were children.

Used Throughout the World. Bamboo is part of the fabric of every day life in Eastern 
cultures and in the Pan Americas. The shoots are used for food much the way we 
enjoy lettuce and tomato in a sandwich. Bamboo is used extensively as a construc-
tion material and is still used as scaffolding in Asia.  In America it is revered for its 
hardiness and evergreen elegance.

Bamboo is Edible.  All bamboos are edible.  The Phyllostachys are most commonly 
used for eating because the shoots are large in diameter.  The best choice is 
Phyllostachys dulcis (Sweetshoot bamboo) which has a sweet, nutty flavor with no 
trace of bitterness. 

Deer Resistant.  Bamboo is made of silica which is not palatable to deer.

Characteristics
The Growth Pattern of Bamboo differs from that of most woody plants. Once a year, 
usually in spring, new growth occurs as a bamboo shoot.  The shoot emerges from 
the ground and reaches its full height in 6 to 8 weeks.  In Asia and the Pan Americas, 
some bamboos attain heights of 100’ or more.  You can literally watch some bam-
boos grow 1 V inches per hour or about 3 feet in one day.

The Potential Growth of each variety of bamboo is genetically inherent.  Plant 
growth can be accelerated by providing the optimum growing conditions each 
variety prefers.  A larger starter plant (with a larger root system) will establish into 
a mature grove in a shorter time.  A running bamboo in a Number One container 
will cover an area 10’x10’ square in about 7 years and mature in about 12 years. A #5 
container plant will cover an area 10’ x 10’ in 3 years and mature in about 8 years.

Bamboo is a Member of the Grass Family  and likes a well-drained fertile soil of neu-
tral pH (6.5) and high organic content. Bamboo does not appreciate planting where 
the soil is wet for extended periods of time and will not survive in a marsh or bog.

3



4

Flowering is a fascinating and often 
misunderstood process.  Flowering is 
a genetic part of a bamboo’s life cycle, 
which can vary dramatically depending 
on the species.  

Some bamboos flower every few years 
while others flower every 100 years. 
The widely held perception that flower-
ing results in the demise of the plant is 
untrue.  Regeneration occurs by seedling 
development or after a few seasons, with 
the emergence of new, non-flowering 
shoots. The only way the new varieties of 
bamboo occur is through genetic muta-
tions carried by the seed produced during 
flowering.  

Seed collected from Fargesia nitida by a 
Russian expedition to South Gansu Province 
in 1884-1886 gave the two major cultivars 
Fargesia nitida and Fargesia murieliae.  F. nitida is 
currently in flower in Europe and is expected 
to flower in the United States over the next 
10 years.  It’s interesting to note that the 
plants produced from the seeds collected in 
1884 have flowered approximately 100 years 
later.

We have stopped selling Fargesia nitida 
because flowering is imminent and now 
offer many new generation cultivars.  These 
Fargesia introductions will not flower for 
100 years or more!

This Fargesia nitida ‘Nyphenburg’ will flower within the next few years.

Flowering



5

three-year-old
rhizome

one-year-old rhizome

two-year-old
rhizome current year’s growth

Types of Bamboo — there are two ...

Running Bamboos... 
Spread by sending out roots,  
or rhizomes, into the earth to a depth of 
about one foot.  Some running 
bamboos are modest growers, 
while others can be extremely 
vigorous and invasive.  Giant 
timber bamboos grow to huge 
proportions in the 
Southeast and on the 
western seaboard.

Runners Fall Into Three Size 
Categories: 

Giant Bamboo•	  

Phyllostachys. These are the tallest of 
the species, ranging from 10 feet to 
over 100 feet. They prefer sun or partial 
shade.

Medium-Size Bamboo•	  

Sasa and Indocalamus. Heights range 
from 4 to 15 feet. A shade to part sun 
environment is preferred. 

Groundcovers •	  
Pleioblastus. Heights range from 1 to 4 
feet. They prefer a sunny area for good 
foliage and vigor.

Clump-Forming  
Bamboos... 
Are not invasive, new shoots occur on the 
outside margin of the parent plant.  The 
Fargesias are the hardiest of all bamboos, 
remaining evergreen throughout the winter 
months and tolerating temperatures to -25˚F.  
These bamboos originate in the high alti-
tudes. Fargesia murieliae (Umbrella Bamboo) 
and Fargesia nitida (Fountain Bamboo) are 
very similar, with pendulous foliage and 
a height of about 10 to 12 feet.  The major 

distinction between them is the color of the 
culms. F. murieliae has powdery blue green 
culms while F. nitida has powdery purple 
culms and finer foliage. 

Both Fargesia murieliae and Fargesia nitida are 
magnificent specimen plants. When planted 
near the edge of a pond, the water will 
reflect their pendulous silhouette. Fargesias 
are often used to form a hedge with a won-
derful weeping mass of  evergreen foliage.



6

Bamboos are a giant, woody, evergreen 	•
grass.  Like other members of  the grass 
family, they prefer a humus rich soil with 
high organic content and a neutral pH.  We 
recommend the generous use of organic 
materials high in nitrogen. Well-composted 
cow or horse manure (2 years old) is an excel-
lent soil additive or fall fertilizer and mulch.

Dig the hole 	• 2 times the root ball diameter 
and 1.5 times the depth of the root ball. 
Add 6” of well composted manure beneath 
the root ball as a planting base to feed the 
bamboo. 

Make sure the bamboo is at the 	• same 
planting depth as it was in the container. 

Backfill 	•  with two parts excavated soil, one 
part well composted manure and one part 
compost.

Build a soil water retention ring 	• just out-
side the planting hole.

After planting, 	• water deeply to remove air 
pockets.  Water again to fill water ring.

Mulch	•  with 3” of pine bark or composted 
manure.

Water on a weekly basis 	• or as environmen-
tal conditions dictate.

Planting techniques may vary 	• with soil 
conditions. Call or email for specific  
recommendations.

Watering
During the First Year, Watering is Critical 
to a successful planting. When you water, 
water deeply! The amount and frequency of 
watering depends upon exposure to wind 
and sun as well as temperature.  Do not let 
your plants dry out during their first year. Leaf 
curling indicates plant stress and a need for 
water.  Some plantings require daily watering 
while others may need less frequent watering.

Fertilizing
We do not recommend the application of 
commercial fertilizers during the first year. 
Well-composted cow or horse manure is  
rich in nutrients and the best source of 
organic matter for your bamboos. Do not use 
dehydrated manure.

After the First Year, when your bamboo is 
established, commercial fertilizers can be 
used if desired. 

Bamboo appreciates a fertilizer high in 
nitrogen.  Osmocote High N is a slow release 
fertilizer blend that lasts all season.  You can 
also use two applications of 50% organic 
10-6-4 fertilizer once in April and again in 
June.  Another application of 50% organic 
5-10-5 in September will stimulate root 
growth.

If You Are Using Soluble Fertilizer, a weak 
solution applied every month during the 
growing season (April through September) 
will provide adequate nutrients for your 
plants.

Planting Procedures

When to Plant
The planting season varies with your climate 
zone .

Zones 4B, 5, 6A  4/15 - 11/01 
Zones 6B, 7  4/01 - 11/15 
Zone 8  3/15 - 12/15 
Zone 9, 10  Anytime

It’s important to note that the  
bamboo  you receive is a fully  
rooted plant.  Spring, summer  
and fall are excellent times to  
plant bamboo.



7

Winter Protection
Most bamboos remain evergreen through-
out the winter. The foliage of some will 
“beige” to a degree in temperate areas 
depending upon the severity of the weather, 
exposure, and degree of winter protection. 
Bamboo planted in marginally hardy areas, 
or where exposed to a high wind-chill factor, 
will often die back to the ground, but usually 
are root-hardy and send out culms in May or 
June. 

Adequate mulching 	• is most important for 
winter protection of your plants – a 4 to 6 
inch layer of well-composted manure, or 
pine bark mulch is recommended. 

Anti-Desiccant Spray	•  applied to the foli-
age is a good way to prevent damage from 
drying winter winds. 

In extreme cold winter conditions,	•  bam-
boos may be bent over out of the wind 
and covered with over wintering  fabric or 
pine boughs to prevent desiccation.

Bamboo Heights and 
Culm Diameter
Height and culm diameters listed are based 
on information for maximum dimensions in 
the continental U.S.  Generally the warmer 
the climate the larger the height and diam-
eter of the bamboo. Bamboo in Zone 5 may 
be 50% of the maximum height listed.  The 
minimum temperatures listed refer to culm 
hardiness. Your bamboo may die completely 
to the ground if winter temperatures fall 
below those indicated for sustained periods 
of time.  However, root hardiness is perhaps 
10°F below that of culm hardiness and can 
be influenced by location, wind and winter 
protection.

Bamboo during winter storm.

Bamboo in mid-summer.



8

Ordering Bamboo
Minimum order is $100 retail and $500 
wholesale, plus shipping and handling.  

We Do Our Best to keep a complete selec-
tion of plants on hand.  We appreciate your 
understanding that our stock of some 
species may be limited by their rarity or 
popularity. We reserve the right to change 
our prices from those listed in this catalog.

Order Early

For best selection order early.  We are usu-
ally sold out of small pot sizes of popular 
varieties by April. Please inquire about 
availability.

Shipping & Packaging

We ship by U.P.S. Standard Ground, 
Overnite, 2nd Day Air or 3rd Day Select. 
Shipping charges are based upon package 
weight and distance to be shipped. We will 
advise you of the best method of shipping 
for your area.

Packaging costs are $15 per carton.  Special 
reinforcement is required for larger  #5 size 
plants. The cost per carton is $25.  We will 
advise you of shipping and handling costs 
at the time of your order.

 Gift Certificates

Give a Gift that will last a lifetime. 
Minimum gift certificate is $100. 
Available year round. To order, please call 
978-546-3110

Care Upon  
Receiving Bamboo
Remove your bamboo from the carton, tak-
ing care not to damage the canes and new 
shoots.  The plant containers are strapped 
into the box.  Carefully cut all the plastic 
strapping and remove the plant (pot first) 
from the carton.  Shipping can be stressful, 
especially during the extreme heat.  Place 
your plants in a protected/shaded area, 
misting and watering as needed.  When 
signs of stress have disappeared, plant as 
indicated.

Plant problems?
If you have any problems, please call  
978-546-3110, fax 978-546-3117 or email us 
at  info@greentopllc.com  immediately.

Sunlight Definitions

Shade No direct sun at all, such as under a dense canopy of trees

Partial Shade 3 to 5 hours of dappled sun per day

Partial Sun 3 to 5 hours sun (am or pm)

Full Sun 6 or more hours of full sun per day



9

Container Specifications
Pot Size #1 #3 #5
Width of Pot: 6 3/4" 9" 10 3/4"
Height of Pot: 7 1/4” 8 1/2” 11”
Height of Plant: * 6"-1'  2'-3'  4'-6'

*Height of plant is dependent upon species

Pot size #5 Larger sizes are available

Pot size #1

Pot size #3



10

Running Bamboos (Leptomorphic)

In certain areas natural containment meth-
ods are inadequate for control of a running 
bamboo.  A physical barrier is required to 
prevent unwanted migration of an aggres-
sive horizontal root system.  The barrier 
is installed completely around the bam-
boo planting.  The open ends are clamped 
together with a fastener.

The Bamboo Containment Barrier
The containment barrier should be installed 
to a minimum depth of 2 1/2 feet for running 
bamboos. An ideal depth is 33 inches.

A properly installed containment barrier 
will prevent rhizome migration within the 
barrier.  However, during the late summer, 
when bamboos run (send out their roots), 
a few rhizomes will invariably jump bar-
riers. Check for these stray rhizomes on a 
seasonal basis and simply cut and remove 
them. This maintenance must be performed 
for 100% containment of running bamboos. 
We recommend that a site check for  
rhizomes be written into maintenance 
specifications.

Our containment barrier is a black HD 
(High Density) polyethylene product that is 
formed from recycled materials. The barrier 
is available in 40 mil and 80 mil thickness 
and is 3 feet in width. Polyethylene is an 
ideal material for soil contact because it is 
tolerant of extreme pH conditions. Our bar-
rier material is treated to resist ultraviolet 
exposure.

The 40-mil thickness is suitable for exterior 
installations in Zone 4-6 for all bamboo 
species. The 80-mil thickness is suitable for 
exterior installations in Zones 7-10 for all 
bamboo species. 

Barrier Installation 

Insert barrier in soil and position 3" above 
soil grade. Seal all joints with our Lock Tite™ 
fastening system: drill holes in barrier at 
bolt holes on fastener. Overlap joints 6" 
minimum for ease of installation. Center 
Lock Tite™ closure strap on both sides of 
barrier and bolt together. 

We sell 40 mil thickness, 80 mil thickness  
and Stainless Steel Lock Tite Fasteners. 

A physical barrier prevents unwanted migration of the bamboos aggressive 
horizontal root system.

Bamboo Containment Barrier



11

3”

33”

Barrier Specifications for Hedges and Groves

Barrier Installation 
Specifications

Excavate bamboo perimeter by •	
hand shovel or trenching machine.

Position the root control barrier 3" •	
above finish grade.

Backfill the barrier and compact •	
soil every 6''.

Use a 2" x 4" on the flat edge to •	
trim the barrier.

Maintain the barrier by check-•	
ing for rhizomes that may have 
jumped over the top in mid- 
October. 

Bolt
Lock Tite FSN

Overlap seam 6"
Lock Tite Fastener
Closure

Top View, Barrier Closure Detail

Overlap seam 6”

Bamboo Planting 
Specifications

Hole size = 2 times root ball  •	
diameter. Depth = 1.5 times depth of 
the root ball.

Add well-composted manure (2 •	
years old) beneath the root ball as a 
planting base to feed the bamboo.

Position the bamboo at the same •	
planting depth as it was in the  
container.



12

Bambusa multiplex  ‘Alphonse Karr’
A beautiful bamboo with bright yellow canes 
that have thin green stripes. Dense branching 
with arching green foliage. A good interior plant. 

Max Height: 30' 
Diameter: 1 1/2" 
Hardiness: 5°F 
Sun/Shade

Fargesia angustissima
This Fargesia has beautiful long and narrow foli-
age with arching branches.  New culms are plum 
color with distinctive powder white bloom.

Max Height: 12-15' 
Diameter: 3/4" 
Hardiness: -20°F 
Sun/Partial Shade

Fargesia murieliae, a typical clumping bamboo.

Fargesia denudata
Introduction from the mountains of Sichuan. 
Similar to F. murieliae in form and color. Does not 
drop leaves in fall, making it a choice evergreen 
in winter.

Max Height: 12-14' 
Diameter: 1/2" 
Hardiness: -20°F 
Partial Sun/Partial Shade

Clumping Bamboo 



13

Fargesia murieliae 
Umbrella Bamboo. Culms are bright green 
during the first season, maturing to powder-
blue-green the second year. Murieliae is more 
upright than nitida. Powder blue stalks are 
visible through the soft, pendulous foliage. An 
outstanding bamboo when used near water 
or as a container specimen. In Europe it is used 
extensively for hedges. Recently flowered in 
1995. New generation plants available.

Max Height: 10-12' 
Diameter: 1/2" 
Hardiness: -25°F 
Shade/Partial Sun

Fargesia nitida ‘Jiuzhaigou’
Stunning bright red culms on new shoots.  
Collected in Northern Sichuan at 3200 meters, 
makes this a very cold hardy bamboo.  A must for 
the bamboo connoisseur. Upright habit.

Max Height: 12-14' 
Diameter: 1/2" 
Hardiness: -25°F 
Sun/Partial Shade

Fargesia dracocephala

Dragon’s Head Bamboo.  ‘Dracocephala’ is the 
most heat tolerant of all the Fargesias, and is 
growing successfully as far south as Savannah, 
Georgia. Leaves are quite sun-tolerant. Upright 
habit.

Max Height: 16' 
Diameter: 3/4" 
Hardiness: -20°F 
Shade/Partial Sun

Fargesia denudata ‘Rufa’ 

Long narrow, deep green and waxy leaves on 
pink branchlets.  Ascending habit is present even 
on young plants. Beautiful small garden  
complement.  

Max. Height:  7-8'
Diameter: 1/2"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Shade/Partial Shade



14

Himalayacalamus hookerianus 

One of the most beautiful bamboos in existence 
with bluish culms and very dark green leaves. 
Formerly known as Drepanostachyum falcatum.

Max. Height:  20'
Diameter:  3/4" 
Hardiness:  5°F
Shade/Partial Shade

Fargesia scabrida
Fargesia scabrida is refined and elegant in 
appearance. The new shoots have bluish stems 
with orange culm sheaths with matte green 
foliage. A beautiful specimen or accent bamboo 
when used with large leaf perennials.

Max Height: 16' 
Diameter: 3/4" 
Hardiness: -20°F 
Shade/Partial Sun

Fargesia robusta

The tallest-growing Fargesia.  Very vigorous 
growth with wide, dark-green leaves and dense 
foliage. Leaf margins tend to curl upwards 
slightly. 

Max Height: 18' 
Diameter: 3/4" 
Hardiness: -15°F 
Shade/Partial Sun

Fargesia nitida (new generation)
 ‘Great Wall’ is a new cultivar reproduced from 
tissue culture propagation through Bamboo 
Select. It has a graceful fountain shape and 
plum-colored new shoots. ‘Great Wall’ is a 
medium height bamboo which is very hardy and 
fast growing. 

Max Height: 10-12' 
Diameter: 1/2" 
Hardiness: -20°F 
Shade/Partial Shade



15

Thamnocalamus crassinodus 

Collected from the high mountains of the 
Himalayas (10,000) in 1991. The nodes of this 
bamboo are swollen, giving it a unique appear-
ance. Exceptionally small, fine leaves. Obtained 
from Kew Gardens in England. Formerly named 
Fargesia crassinoda.

Max. Height:  12'
Diameter: 3/4"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Shade/Partial Shade

Thamnocalamus tessellatus

Bergbamboe.  This clumping bamboo is native to 
South Africa.  Very erect canes with persistent, 
dry, white “papery” sheaths.  Culms have a light 
blue blush turning deep green in full sun.

Max. Height:  16'
Diameter: 1"
Hardiness:  -5°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Otatea acuminata aztecorum

Mexican Weeping Bamboo. Dense masses of 
finely-cut foliage on arching branches make this 
one of the most beautiful bamboos.

Max. Height:  20'
Diameter: 1 1/2"
Hardiness:  15°F
Partial Shade



16

Arundinaria gigantea

Rivercane. The only bamboo that is native to 
the United States. Very upright habit and tight 
branching characteristics.  A good plant for a 
tight area in a small garden.  Not very invasive in 
Zones 5 and 6. 

Max. Height:  20'
Diameter: 1 1/8"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Partial Shade 

Hibanobambusa tranquillans 
‘Shiroshima’

This large shrub has attractive, long (10” x 1 1/2”) 
leaves which are randomly variegated in cream 
and medium green. The colors  
persist throughout the year.

Max. Height:  16'
Diameter: 1 1/4"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Partial Shade/Sun

Running Bamboo

Height and culm diameters listed are based on information for maximum dimen-
sions in the continental U.S.  Generally the warmer the climate the larger the height 
and diameter of the bamboo. Bamboo in Zone 5 may be 50% of the maximum 
height listed.  



17

Indocalamus solidus ‘McClure’ 

Medium-sized with deep green foliage, named 
after the renowned “Father of American 
Bamboo” Floyd McClure. This plant has solid 
stems and persistent sheathing, which make this 
a good accent plant for the small garden.

Max. Height:  8'
Diameter: 1/2"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Light Shade

Indocalamus tessellatus

Mature plants have the largest leaves of any 
bamboo (24” x 4”). Widely used in oriental 
gardens for its sound as the wind rustles the 
leaves.  Dramatic textural effect. 

Max. Height:  7'
Diameter: 1/2"
Hardiness:  -10°F 
Light Shade to Full Sun

Phyllostachys aurea  

Often used as a hedge because of its dense 
foliage. Available in many nurseries, but can die 
back to the ground in colder zones. The irregular, 
compressed internodes are decorative. Good 
interior plant. Drought tolerant. 

Max. Height:  30'
Diameter: 2 1/4"
Hardiness:  0°F 
Sun

Phyllostachys aureosulcata

Yellow-Groove Bamboo. Green culms with 
yellow grooves that grow in a zig-zag manner. 
Edible. Good winter foliage. A prized oriental 
garden plant. First imported to this country for 
its use as walking sticks.

Max. Height:  45'
Diameter: 2 3/4"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Shade

Phyllostachys aureosulcata 
‘Aureocaulis’

Culms are entirely yellow except for an occa-
sional vertical green stripe. Extremely hardy and 
vigorous grower. Resembles tropical species. 
Recent introduction from China.  

Max. Height:  28'
Diameter: 2 1/2"
Hardiness:  -20°F 
Sun/Partial Shade



18

Phyllostachys aureosulcata ‘Harbin’

An introduction by New England Bamboo. This 
cultivar of P. aureosulcata is the only bamboo in 
the world with a variegated and ribbed stem — 
green variegation on gold/yellow culms. Foliage 
and branching are typical. The shortest of all 
Phyllostachys. Found and named by Chris DeRosa 
of NEBC.

Max. Height:  12-15'
Diameter: 1 1/4"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Shade

Phyllostachys aureosulcata  
‘Harbin Inversa’ 
Bright yellow culms with a random fine green 
striping, without grooves.  Beautiful sunset 
coloration of orange and crimson on new culms 
when exposed to full sun.

Max. Height:  20' 
Diameter: 1 1/2" 
Hardiness:  -20°F 
Sun

Phyllostachys aureosulcata ‘Spectabilis’

The culms are bright yellow with a green groove. 
White stripes can occasionally occur on the  
willow-shaped leaves. Like P. aureosulcata, canes 
may have a “kink” near the base. Spectacular  
garden plant for cold climates.

Max. Height:  28'
Diameter: 2 1/2"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys bissetti

David Bisset Bamboo.  A vigorous growing 
bamboo with densely packed culms.  Good for 
making hedges.  Culms are a rich dark green 
with a spatial branching habit.  Extremely hardy 
in colder climates.

Max. Height:  26'
Diameter: 2 1/4"
Hardiness:  -25°F 
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys aureosulcata 
‘Lama Temple’
Finally, a hardy Phyllostachys that only grows 
to 15’ tall!  Upright with 1” canes.  New growth 
exposed to sunlight, turns orange with a hint of 
red. At maturity the culms are a rich yellow color.

Max. Height:  15'
Diameter:  1 3/4"
Hardiness: -20°F 
Sun



19

Phyllostachys bissetti ‘Dwarf’

P. bissetti ‘Dwarf’ is identical to P. bissetti in 
appearance except for its height. An exceptional 
small garden plant.  Not very invasive. Tolerates 
acid soil.

Max. Height:  18'
Diameter: 1 1/2"
Hardiness:  -25°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys dulcis

Sweet Shoot Bamboo. The most desirable edible 
bamboo, fast-growing and vigorous. Does not 
tolerate drought conditions. 

Max. Height:  40'
Diameter: 3"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys edulis

New growth on culms is covered with a ‘coat’ 
of soft hairs. Moso bamboo is one of the tallest 
bamboos in the U.S. Formerly called P. heterocy-
cla pubescens. 

Max. Height:  75'
Diameter: 7 1/4"
Hardiness:  -15°F 
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys flexuosa

Zig Zag Bamboo. Culms show a distinct zig-zag 
pattern, appear flexible and produce arching 
masses of foliage. Edible. Spatial branching. 
Excellent hedge bamboo. 

Max. Height:  35'
Diameter: 2 3/4"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys heteroclada

Previous name: Phyllostachys purpurata 
‘Straightstem’. Air channels in rhizomes permit 
growth in wet locations. Slender culms have a 
slight bend and zigzag.

Max. Height:  33'
Diameter: 1 1/2"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade



20

Phyllostachys mannii ‘Decora’

In China it is called the Beautiful Bamboo.  It 
is known to be one of the best bamboos for 
extreme heat and desert-like conditions. Valued 
for its use by bamboo artisans.

Max. Height:  25'
Diameter: 2"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys nidularia

Lush green foliage with distinctive culms that 
have prominent nodes.

Max. Height:  33'
Diameter: 2"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys nigra

Black Bamboo.  Culms turn jet black after the 
first 6 months to one year.  Popular because of 
its graceful habit and the sharp accent of its 
culm color.  Our most popular bamboo. 

Max. Height:  45'
Diameter: 3"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys nigra ‘Bory’

Snake Skin Bamboo.  This cultivar of black 
bamboo is attractively mottled green and black 
— snake skin. For those who appreciate black 
bamboos, this plant is a must.

Max. Height:  50'
Diameter: 3 1/4"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys nigra ‘Hale’

A rare dwarf variety of black bamboo. Culms 
turn jet black within 3 to 6 months. Elegant and 
hardier than other P. nigra species.

Max. Height:  15'’
Diameter: 1 1/4"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Partial Shade



21

Phyllostachys nigra ‘Henon’

Blue Bamboo. Culms are whitish green when 
young, developing a pale-blue waxy “bloom” 
as they mature. A beautiful bamboo, commonly 
grown for its strong, erect, attractive culms.

Max. Height:  65'
Diameter: 5 1/2"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys nuda

Considered one of the hardiest Phyllostachys 
species. Culms are olive-green with powdery-
white rings beneath each node. A tall, upright 
bamboo for tough conditions.

Max. Height:  40'
Diameter: 2  3/4"
Hardiness:  -25°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys nuda ‘Localis’

Collected in China, this cultivar is taller and 
larger than typical Phyllostachys nuda. A must 
for collectors of timber bamboos. Very rare.  

Max. Height:  46'
Diameter: 3 1/2"
Hardiness:  -25°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys rubro-marginata

New shoots have a red margin. One of the tall-
est bamboos in the U.S. and noted for its good 
wood quality and edible shoots. Its rich green 
color and long, straight internodes make this a 
very desirable bamboo for garden stakes and 
woodworking.

Max. Height:  58'
Diameter: 4"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Partial Shade



22

Phyllostachys vivax 

Resembles Phyllostachys bambusoides except 
that the culms have thinner walls and a white 
powdery band beneath each node at sheath-fall.  
One of the tallest of species. Very fast growing.

Max. Height:  70'
Diameter: 6"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Phyllostachys vivax ‘Aureocaulis’

This bamboo grows to huge  
proportions. It has bright  
yellow culms with vertical  
green grooves. An outstanding  
horticultural specimen.

Max. Height:  68'
Diameter: 5 3/4"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Pleioblastus argenteostriatus
This groundcover has variable striping of yellow/
white on a clear green leaf. Vigorous and upright 
habit. 

Max. Height:  3' 
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -5°F
Shade/Partial Sun

Pleloblastus distichus 
A groundcover with dense, deep-green 1” 
foliage. The leaf tips have a palmate appearance. 
Good container plant or ground cover. 

Max. Height:  2'
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -5°F 
Shade/Partial Sun

Pleioblastus argenteostriatus  
‘Glaber tsuboi’ 

This groundcover has heavy, white-cream varie-
gation on medium dark-green leaves. From Peter 
Addington’s collection in Sussex England. 

Max. Height:  3'
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Shade/Partial Sun



23

Pleioblastus distichus ‘Mini’

The smallest of all bamboos! 
A dwarf groundcover with 
dense, deep-green 1” foliage. 
Good container plant or lawn 
alternative. 

Max. Height:  1'
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -5°F 
Shade/Partial Sun

Pleioblastus gramineus 

A large groundcover which has very slender and 
long leaves. The foliage is a clear, medium green. 
Has the appearance of a weeping ornamental 
grass that is evergreen. 

Max. Height:  12'
Diameter: 1/2"
Hardiness:  -5°F 
Sun/Partial Shade

Pleioblastus humilis

A deep-green leaf bamboo suitable as a 
groundcover or specimen container plant.  As a 
specimen, its upright appearance resembles the 
clump-forming Fargesia bamboos. Not particu-
larly invasive in Zones 5 to 6.

Max. Height:  7' 
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Shade/Partial Sun

Pleioblastus pygmaeus 

Considered highly invasive.  Medium-green 
willow-shaped leaves. Good  
groundcover for erosion  
control. Good container  
plant.  
 
Max. Height:  2'
Diameter: 1/8"
Hardiness:  -0°F
Shade/Partial Sun

Pleioblastus fortunei

A strongly variegated white-and-green foliage 
groundcover. Widely used in Japanese gardens 
for its distinctive appearance. Evergreen to 0° F. 
Previously  named Pleioblastus variegatus.

Max. Height:  3'
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Shade/Partial Sun



24

Pseudosasa japonica ‘Tsutsumiana’ 

This cultivar is unique for its erect culms with 
bulbous internodes. Similar to “Buddha’s Belly” 
bamboo (Bambusa ventricosa) but is cold-hardy. 
The foliage is dense with medium-sized dark 
leaves. Good specimen for containers. 

Max. Height: 18'
Diameter: 3/4"
Hardiness:  -15°F 
Sun/Partial Shade

Pleioblastus viridi-striatus

Pubescent foliage is brilliantly variegated green 
and yellow. Leaves become more yellow in the 
sun. An excellent and desirable groundcover.

Max. Height:  3’
Diameter: 1/4”
Hardiness:  -15°F
Shade/Partial Sun

Sasa kurilensis ‘Simofuri’ 

Widely used, large groundcover. The six-inch 
leaves are covered with exceptionally fine white 
variegation. 

Max. Height: 6'
Diameter: 1/2"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Shade/Partial Sun

Sasa palmata 

Extremely hardy and 
vigorous, with large, thick, 
leathery leaves. Prefers cool, 
shady areas. Does well in 
pots. Looks tropical, espe-
cially near water. 

Max. Height: 7'
Diameter: 1/2"
Hardiness:  -15°F 
Shade/Partial Sun

Pseudosasa japonica 

Arrow Bamboo. The foliage forms a dense clump, 
with medium-sized dark green  leaves from the 
top of the plant to the ground. Slow spreader; can 
be trained into clumps or a hedge. Not very  
invasive. For centuries used  in Asia for arrow 
shafts.

Max. Height:  18'
Diameter: 3/4"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade



25

Sasa tsuboiana

A handsome, shrub-sized variety with dense foli-
age. Dark-green leaves. Culms have persistent 
sheathing.  Native of Japan.

Max. Height: 6'
Diameter: 1/2"
Hardiness:  -5°F
Shade/Partial Sun

Sasa veitchii

Kumazasa. Summer foliage is a solid dark green; 
in the fall, leaf margins develop a tan-to-white 
border. This characteristic marginal stripe 
gives an attractive variegated appearance for 
outstanding winter foliage. 
Spreads slowly, and is used 
extensively in Japanese gar-
den design. Our most popular 
small bamboo.

Max. Height: 4'
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Shade

Sasaella masumuneana ‘Albostriata’

A stunning, large groundcover. Bold cream-col-
ored  variegation on long (8”) dark-green leaves. 
It will lose variegation in full sun. 

Max. Height: 6'
Diameter: 3/8"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Shade/Partial Sun

Sasaella ramosa 

A very aggressive 
groundcover. Suggested 
for areas that need erosion 
control. Clear green follage. 
Rapid cover plant.

Max. Height: 3'
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -5°F
Sun



26

Semi-Arundinaria yashadake 
‘Kimmei’

Culms are bright yellow with 
green stripes. New growth is 
often pink in color later turn-
ing to yellow.

Max. Height: 25'
Diameter: 1 3/4"
Hardiness:  -10°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Semi-Arundinaria fastuosa

Japanese Palm Tree Bamboo. Stately, strong 
and upright growth habit. Foliage is tufted. The 
green stems of this bamboo have beige culm 
sheaths which are persistent and decorative. 
Edible.

Max. Height: 30'
Diameter: 1 3/4"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Semi-Arundinaria fastuosa ‘Viridis’

Similar to true form however culm is more green. 
Vigorous and beautiful in containers or in the 
garden as a vertical accent.

Max. Height: 35'
Diameter: 2"
Hardiness:  -15°F
Sun/Partial Shade

Shibataea kumasaca 

Okamezasa. Low shrubby bamboo, with unique 
small, broad, oval-shaped leaves arranged 
tightly along culms. Prefers 
acid soils. Good as a low 
maintenance hedge or 
groundcover. A slow but 
steady spreader which even-
tually forms a dense clump.

Max. Height: 8'
Diameter: 1/4"
Hardiness:  -20°F
Shade/Partial Shade



27

Height Soil Bag 
 Diameter 1 Cane 2 Canes 3 Canes     4-6 Canes
   8-12'  14"
   12-15'  16" 
   15-20'  18"  
   20-25'  22" 

Field dug bamboos are custom dug speci-
mens.  They are available in a range of sizes 
and are priced by the number of canes per 
root ball.  Plants in the 8'-25' height range 
are sold in fiber grow bags, with soil around 
the root ball.  A fibrous root system devel-
ops in the grow bag and the bamboo is not 
prone to foliage desiccation.  Do not remove 
the soil bag when planting – the roots will 
penetrate through during the first year.

Plants available in fiber grow bags:

  Phyllostachys aureosulcata•	
  Phyllostachys bissetti•	
  Phyllostachys nigra•	
  Phyllostachys nuda•	
  Semi-Arundinaria fastuosa•	

  Phyllostachys nigra + 50% in cost.

Field-Dug 
Bamboo

Digging the Phyllostachys nuda in a well-
maintained grove.

Transplanting bamboos in grow bags with 
mesh cages.

See catalog insert for prices

Grow bags ready for shipment.



28

Field Dug Bamboo, cont.

Bamboo Installation project in 
Boston’s Chinatown, MA.

Before

After



29

Ornamental grasses have similar growth characteristics to bamboo.  Most are clumping 
types; however, Elymus cultivars and Ammophila are running and invasive.  Fertilization and 
soil requirements are the same as for the bamboos that are described earlier in this catalog. 
Grasses are disease free and deer resistant just like bamboos. 

Shipping and Care of Your Ornamental Grasses

Most grasses are shipped in their nursery containers.  After July 15th, it is necessary to curl 
the grasses into our boxes for shipment which sometimes bends the foliage.   After you 
receive your plants, water immediately.  You can maintain plants in their original containers 
for several weeks until planting.  Water daily.

Ornamental Grasses



30

Ammophila breviligulata
Beach Grass. Native grass found on sandy dunes 
along the beach coast. Good for erosion control in 
very poor soil conditions.     Running,  2-3',  Sun

Calamagrostis arundinacea 
 ‘Karl Foerster’
Feather Reed Grass. Strict upright habit, green 
leaves, golden inflorescences in summer, good 
winter appearance.     Clumping,  4-5',  Sun

Carex buchananii
Leatherleaf Sedge. Tussocks of coppery-red brown 
leaves, good contrast plant. Clumping., 12-18", Sun

Chasmanthium uniola latifolium  
Northern Sea Oats. Sturdy dark green foliage, 
flattened seed heads in August. Good cut flower.  
Winter interest.   Clumping,  2-3',  Sun

Elymus arenarius glaucus  
Blue Lyme Grass. Arching foliage of clear pale 
blue. Invasive. Drought tolerant. Good erosion 
control plant.    Running,  2-2.5',  Sun

Equisetum hyemale
Horsetail Rush.  This ancient plant has rough 
texture bristles that have been traditionally used 
as a scouring brush.  Plant in moist soil. Spreads 
by rhizomes and will populate if left unchecked.    
Clumping,  6-12',  Sun

Erianthus ravennae
Ravennae Grass.  Similar to Pampas grass but 
hardy. Inflorescenes are silver-bronze.  Large arch-
ing mounds of foliage with blooms late summer.
Clumping,  10-12'  Sun

Festuca glauca ‘Elijah Blue’
Elijah Blue Fescue.  Fine blue foliage in compact 
tufts.   Clumping, 8-10",  Sun

Hakonechloa macra
Dark green arching foliage, slow to spread but 
forms dense masses of arching dark green foli-
age.  Turns reddish in fall. 
Clumping, 1.5-2', Partial Shade

Hakonechloa macra ‘All Gold’  
A new variety of Hakone grass, more upright and 
compact in form.  ‘All Gold’ foliage shimmers in 
morning sun.   Clumping, 8-12", Partial Shade

Hakonechloa macra ‘Beni Kaze’  
Unusual Hakone grass variety that has spectacu-
lar shades of red fall foliage.  
Clumping, 2-3', Partial Shade

Hakonechloa macra aureola  
Variegated bright gold and white foliage. Forms 
graceful clumps.  Good groundcover. 
Clumping, 18-24", Partial Shade

Helictotrichon sempervirens
Blue Oat Grass.  Stiff blue-grey foliage.  Tolerates 
dry conditions.  Golden wheat colored flowers in 
summer.      Clumping, 18-24", Sun

Miscanthus floridulus
Giant Chinese Grass. Broad 1" wide, white 
mid-ribbed leaves taper to fine points, and arch 
over as they grow longer.  Blooms October to 
December.  Tolerates dry but prefers moist condi-
tions.         Clumping, 12-15'  Sun

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Gracillimus’
Inflorescences bronze-red turning to silver in 
September to October.  Narrow leaf foliage to 5’ 
plumes to 7'   Clumping,  5-7',  Sun

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Graziella’
Inflorescences are plumes of silver-white in 
August.  Narrow leaf foliage.  Clumping,  4-5',  Sun

Miscanthus sinens  ’Morning Light’
Fine, textured variegated foliage.  Inflorescences 
bronze-red to creamy plumes in September-
October.    Clumping,  5-6’,  Sun

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Puenktchen’
Little Dot.  Dwarf form of Zebra Grass.  Finely cut 
green foliage with yellow varigation. 
Clumping,  4-5',  Sun

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Variegatus’ 
Bold white and green stripes parallel to leaf mar-
gin.  An arching habit, may need staking.  Plumes 
develop in September.  Clumping,  5-6'  Sun

Miscanthus sinensis  
var. purpurascens 
Reddish green foliage turns more intense as the 
summer progresses.  Magenta colored fans turn 
to 6’ white plumes in August. Clumping, 3-4', Sun. 

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Strictus’
Porcupine Grass.  Foliage more upright, variega-
tion brighter than M.s. Zebrinus.  Green foliage 
with yellow-gold horizontal bars.  Blooms in 
September.    Clumping, 6-7'  Sun

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Yaku Jima’
Dwarf form of Miscanthus similar to M.s. 
Gracillimus.  Bronze-red inflorescences bloom 
silver in Aug-Sep. Fine slender foliage. 
Clumping,  3-4' , Sun

Ophiopogon planiscapus ‘Niger’
Black Mondo Grass.  Pink flowers late summer.  
Black berries in fall.  Near black foliage.  Slower 
grower.  Good rock garden plant.  
Clumping, 6-8", Partial Shade/Sun

 

List of Grasses



31

 
Panicum virgatum ‘Dallas Blues’
Wide silvery-blue foliage. Tall growing purple - 
blue seed heads mature to a rich orange-tan and 
persist through winter.    Clumping, 6-8',  Sun

Panicum virgatum ‘Prairie Sky’
Prairie Sky Switch Grass. Bright clear blue foliage 
with an arching and bushy habit. Good fall color.  
A select plant for naturalizing. 
Clumping,  3-4', Sun/Partial Shade

Panicum virgatum ‘Rehbraun’
Red Switch Grass. Open panicles in August.  
Foliage turns red in fall. Tolerates many condi-
tions, good for naturalizing. 
Clumping,  3-4', Partial Sun

Pennisetum alopecuriodes
Fountain Grass.  Lush green arching foliage.  Soft 
creamy/tan ‘foxtail’ inflorescences from August 
to Fall.    Clumping,  3-4',  Sun

Pennisetum alopecuriodes ‘Foxtrot’ 
Giant Fountain Grass.  ‘Foxtrot’ is the tallest of the 
fountain grasses reaching a height of 5' in  bloom.  
Strong growing with 4" long bottlebrush plumes 
and beautiful golden fall foliage. 
Clumping., 5-7',  Sun

Pennisetum alopecuriodes ‘Hameln’
Dwarf Fountain Grass. Dwarf form of P. alopecu-
riodes but shorter with finer blades. Soft ‘foxtail’ 
inflorescenes of creamy/tan from August to Fall. 
Clumping,  2 - 2 .5',  Sun

Pennisetum ‘Orientale’
Oriental Fountain Grass.  ‘Foxtail’ flowers, delicate 
pink turning white from May to frost.  Glossy 
blue-green fine foliage.  Can tolerate dry condi-
tions.     Clumping,  2 - 3',  Sun

Sorgastrum nutans ‘Indian Steel’
Indian Steel Prairie Grass.  Powder blue foli-
age.  Upright habit with bright orange fall color.  
Yellow infloresence in late summer. 
Clumping,  4-6',  Sun/Partial Shade

Spartina pectinata ‘Aureomarginata’
Variegated Prairie Cord Grass.  Delicate yellow 
leaf margins on cascading foliage.  Brown flower 
spikes in July.  Grows well in wet and seaside 
conditions.       Clumping,  4-5',  Sun



32

Miscanthus sinensis purpurascens

Pennisetum alopecuriodes ‘Hameln’

above: Pennisetum ‘Orientale’ 
right: Miscanthus sinensis ‘Variegatus’

Grasses

Helictotrichon sempervirens



33

Grass garden at Longwood, PA

Panicum virgatum ‘Rehbraun’

Erianthus ravennae

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Gracillimus’



34

planter 
systems

The Greentop planter system is the result of understanding 

the needs of architects and designers to develop a planter 

that is both lightweight and insulated with stone exteriors.

Planters that are insulated provide protection for plants in temperate and tropical 
climates by moderating temperatures in the soil. Water is conserved by minimizing 
excessive transpiration and root damage is prevented during periods of extreme 
temperature inversions. The health and vigor of your plants are greatly improved by 
eliminating root stress.

34



35

Product Highlights
The Ecolite and Terrafirm series planters 
are constructed from structurally 
insulated panels called SIPs. Durable and 
decorative stone facades can be bonded 
to either planter. The SIP framework and 
stone panels are incredibly strong and 
light in weight.

Plant Protection

Greentop planter frames and stone 
exterior panels produce superior 
insulation values, which means that 
your plantings are protected from the 
hardships of nature.

In cold weather climates, roots are 
damaged in planters that are not 
insulated. Our planters protect roots 
from damage during rapid temperature 
fluctuations in cold weather.

In warm weather climates, Greentop 
planters provide the insulation 
necessary to moderate soil 
temperatures and prevent excessive 
moisture loss.

Lightweight

Our planters are a fraction of the weight 
of traditional stone planters. The Ecolite 
planter with granite veneer exterior 
weighs only 8 lbs/per sq. ft.

Greentop planters are ideal when 
weight loads are a concern on rooftops, 
terraces and green roofs.

Ecolite & Terrafirm 

Ecolite series planters are constructed 
from aluminum-skin SIPs. They are 
recommended for plantings that do not 
exceed 8’ in height because of their light 
weight.

Terrafirm series planters are constructed 
from cement board SIPs and are ideal 
for taller plantings (15’ - 20’) that require 
more weight to anchor plants.

Expandable

Greentop planters are expandable to 
virtually any square or rectangular 
dimension or configuration. Our on-site 
panel construction makes possible the 
installation of large planters in areas of 
limited access.

Greentop Planter Systems



36

Green Roof Compatible

The Ecolite planter with our “root stop” drainage system is designed for use 
with root invasive plants on green roofs. Design interest and biodiversity can be 
incorporated into any green roof without concern for root migration.

Greentop planters are ecologically sound—made of 100% recycled materials and 
natural products.

Complete Assistance

We will provide the design and technical assistance necessary to bring your 
concepts into a well-executed plan. Manufacture and installation by Greentop 
makes certain that these planters will last for decades. The enduring quality of our 
product allows us to offer a 25-year unconditional quality guarantee.

 
Planter and Frame Selection
Planter Frames

Ecolite™ and Terrafirm™ frames and exteriors can be ordered in standard and 
custom sizes. Exact sizes are 4” smaller with stone exteriors.

Standard Sizes

Custom Sizes

Planter sizes are expandable to almost any even increment in the form of a square 
or rectangle. Squares and rectangles can be  combined in any even length or width. 
Any increment over 12" in length requires on site construction of planters and stone 
exteriors. Planter heights up to 4' are within engineering specifications. We do not 
recommend sidewall heights that exceed 4'.

4' Lengths 8' Lengths 12’ Lengths

4' L x 2' W x 1' H = OD 8' L x 2' W x 2' H = OD 12' L x 2' W x 2' H = OD

4' L X 4' W x 2' H = OD 8' L X 4' W x 2' H = OD 12' L X 4' W x 2' H = OD



3737

Ecolite planter construction and installation.



38

design & consultation
Greentop’s Design and Consultation Services offer complete 
assistance to architects, designers, and landscape  contractors.

The process of plant selection, spacing requirements, and 
job specifications are important considerations that affect 
the quality and longevity of each project. Interior plantings 
require specialized knowledge and skill about light levels, 
irrigation,  and soil compositions that determine the success 
of bamboo plantings. 

Garden designed by Christopher DeRosa



39

Unique Challenges

Plants on the rooftop present unique 
environmental challenges whether 
individual containers or raised plant-
ers.  Rooftops are harsh environments 
for live plant material.  In the temper-
ate areas of Zone 4-7 there are often 
extreme contrasts in temperature dur-
ing winter months, which cause rapid 
freeze/thaw cycles and root injury.  In 
Zone 8-11, where the growing season 
is virtually year round, understand-
ing watering needs and the effects of 
drying winds is of key importance to a 
successful rooftop garden.

Site Considerations
Wind exposure, light patterns and tem-
perature extremes are important site 
considerations. This information can be 
used in the selection of an appropriate 
palette of plant material.  Weight, fire 
codes, building and city regulations are  
also important in developing a rooftop 
design.

Planter Design
The most important factors in planter 
design are planter dimensions, drainage 
and insulation requirements. We recom-
mend a minimum depth and width of 
24” for planting of running bamboo. A 
larger planter is needed for planting 

tall bamboos (15’) in high wind areas. 
A planter that is two foot in depth and 
four feet in width will provide adequate 
soil mass to anchor taller bamboos.

Positive drainage at the bottom of 
the planter is essential. Prefabricated 
drainage mats or 2 inches of V" stone 
covered with a soil membrane are two 
of the most common drainage tech-
niques on planter design.  Water must 
also have a place to go on the roof.  This 
should be an intregal part of the rooftop 
design.

Insulation on the sides of the planter 
is necessary in Zones 4-7 and beneficial 
in Zones 8-11. In Zones 4-7, insulation 
prevents rapid freeze/thaw cycles that 
cause root injury. In Zones 8-11, insu-
lation keeps the soil at a more even 
temperature preventing heat and water 
stress. Refer to planter specifications at 
the bottom of the page for methods.

Soil Mix and Fertilizer
A well-drained soil mix with light 
weight characteristics are ideal for roof-
top plantings. We recommend Fafard 
52, a soil-less mix, for pots and plant-
ers.  It is a high nutrient mix with good 
drainage and water retention.  Scotts 
High N fertilizer, 22-4-8, and Fafard 52 
are a successful combination for rooftop 
planters.   

2" Mulch

Soil

40 mil poly liner

2" rigid styrofoam 
insulation

2" drainage stone

Drain holes
Soil filtration barrier

Roof Gardens

Planter Specifications



40

Watering
The amount and frequency of watering is 
dependent upon the condition of the roots 
in the soil, environmental exposure to 
wind, sun, temperature and general vigor 
of the plant.  Watering demands change 
seasonally and are also affected when 
bamboo in planters become pot bound.  A 
pot bound planter requires more frequent 
watering.

Small containers on the roof or deck 
usually should be checked daily for water 
stress, especially during warm weather 
periods. Larger planters and direct plant-
ing designs usually require automated 
drip irrigation systems, which can be 
adjusted for the weather, the season and 
for the more frequent water needs of a 
pot bound planter.

Winter Care
In temperate Zones 4-7 freezing tempera-
tures and frigid winds can desiccate (turn 
brown) bamboo foliage. A frozen root sys-
tem can not readily replace water to the 
leaves. The application of anti-desiccant 
sprays on leaves help retain moisture. 
Wilt Pruf or Vaporguard are available at 
most nurseries or garden centers. Spray in 
mid-December, January and February for 
best results.

Consultation and Design
We are available for consultation and 
assistance in designing your rooftop gar-
den. Gardens on the roof often  
bring up complex issues with plant selec-
tion, planter design and maintenance 
specifications. 

Let us assist you in these matters.  
Call 978 546-3110 for more information.

Rooftop garden in winter using insulated planters.

Rooftop terrace in summer, NYC



41

Bamboo for 
Interiors
Bamboo is Adaptable

Bamboos are a very adaptable plant to 
either low or bright light conditions.  
When bright light conditions are pres-
ent, bamboo will grow more vigorously.  
When low light is prevalent, bamboo 
grows less vigorously.  Leaf drop will 
occur in low light conditions to balance 
the amount of foliage with available 
light.

Low Light Acclimation
We can acclimate bamboo for low 
light interior landscapes by growing 
the plants for 3-6 months in specific 
low light settings.  In this manner, the 
bamboo drops leaves proportionally to 
the exact interior light condition. We 
are available for consultation to assist in 
low light acclimation specifications.

Types of Bamboo
There are two types of bamboo – plants 
that migrate on a running root system 
and clumping types that multiply upon 

the outside margin of the plant. Running 
bamboo become pot bound in 1-2 years. 
The root system rapidly fills the pot and 
takes up the air space in the soil. The air 
space in the soil is the water holding 
space. More frequent watering is required 
for pot bound plants. Plan to repot every 
12-15 months.

Bamboo with clumping root systems 
are good choices for interiors because 
they do not become rapidly pot bound 
as do  running bamboo. Bambusa mul-
tiplex species are recommended tropical 
clumping bamboo. Plan to repot in 18-30 
months.

Direct Planting
For direct planting in a soil area of either 
running or clumping types we have 
developed bamboo in soil bags. The 
soil bags allow for a fibrous root sys-
tem to grow within the bag.  Water and 
nutrients can penetrate the bag from 
the planting area creating a permeable 
membrane for the root system. Soil bags 
lower maintenance requirements and 
improve the longevity of bamboo when 
planted directly.  Call for more detailed 
specifications.

Bamboo installation at Goldman Sachs, NYC



42

Watering
Watering requirements vary with tem-
peratures, available light, the season of the 
year and the type of bamboo. The most 
important factor in understanding 
 water needs is to understand the condi-
tion of the root system.  The longer it has 
been in the pot the more frequently it needs 
to be watered.

Bamboo shows under watering stress by 
curling its leaves inward to preserve mois-
ture.  To find out how often to water, start 
by watering daily then watering every 
2 to 3 days until you understand the stress 
level of your bamboo.

Pests 
Bamboo is susceptible to insect infesta-
tions as are all indoor plants.  Treatment 
varies depending upon the insect.  
Consult your local nursery agent con-
cerning the variety of chemical options 
available.  Ultra-fine oil is an effective 
alternative to chemical insecticides.   
A thorough washing of the foliage with 
cold water is usually sufficient to control 
insect infestations; however, this is some-
times not a practical solution.

We do not recommend the application 
of safer soap on bamboo as it burns the 
foliage.

Fertilization 

Fertilizers are available in liquid or granu-
lar forms.  Liquid fertilizers tend to build 
up salt levels in the soil with prolonged 
use. We recommend a slow release 
granular fertilizer. Scotts Osmocote High 
N (nitrogen) with micro-nutrients is 
an excellent fertilizer for bamboo.  The 
high nitrogen formulation (22-4-8) gives 
bamboo what it wants – lots of nitrogen. 
Topdress the fertilizer on the bamboo 
and it will last 7-9 months depending on 
the temperature.  We sell this product 
for $5/lb.  One pound will be sufficient to 
fertilize 5 #10 size plants.

Soil Mix
When repotting or for direct planting 
a well-drained soil mix is essential.  We 
recommend Fafard 52 which comes in 
3 cu. ft. bags that weigh  50 lbs. each. 
This product is available from us. Call for 
quotation. 

Interior bamboo prices are available on 
request. Please call (978) 546-3110.

Prudential Center in Boston.



43

Interior Gardens

43

Escalator, Boston, MA

Atrium during construction

Orange Corporation, Cambridge, MA



44

Interior Gardens, cont.

44

IBM, NYC

Goldman Sacs, NYC

MIT, Cambridge, MA

Japan Society, NYC



45

Public Gardens

Longwood Gardens, PA

Chinese Garden, Portland, OR
45



46

Bokrijk Arboretum, Belgium

46

Phyllostachys edulis 
(Moso) bamboo in a 
forest setting.



47

Home Gardens

Home garden in 
winter (top) and 
summer (right)

47



4848

Shelter Island, NY



Plant Index
Clumping Bamboo
Bambusa multiplex ‘Alphonse Karr’, 12
Fargesia angustissma, 12 
Fargesia denudata, 12  
Fargesia denudata ‘Rufa’, 13  
Fargesia dracocephala, 13
Fargesia murieliae, 13
Fargesia nitida ‘Juizhaigou’, 13  
Fargesia nitida, 14
Fargesia robusta, 14
Fargesia scabrida, 14
Himalayacalamus hookerianus, 14 
Otatea acuminata aztecorum, 15
Thamnocalamus crassinodus, 15
Thamnocalamus tessellatus, 15

Running Bamboo
Arundinaria gigantea, 16
Hibanobambusa tranquillans ‘Shiroshima’, 16
Indocalamus solidus ‘McClure’, 17
Indocalamus tessellatus, 17
Phyllostachys aurea, 17
Phyllostachys aureosulcata, 17
Phyllostachys aureosulcata ‘Aureocaulis’, 17
Phyllostachys aureosulcata ‘Harbin’ , 18
Phyllostachys aureosulcata ‘Harbin Inversa’, 18
Phyllostachys aureosulcata ‘Lama Temple’, 18
Phyllostachys aureosulcata ‘Spectabilis’, 18
Phyllostachys bissetti, 18
Phyllostachys bissetti ‘Dwarf’, 19
Phyllostachys dulcis, 19
Phyllostachys edulis, 19
Phyllostachys flexuosa, 19
Phyllostachys heteroclada, 19
Phyllostachys mannii ‘Decora’, 20
Phyllostachys nidularia, 20
Phyllostachys nigra, 20
Phyllostachys nigra ‘Bory’, 20
Phyllostachys nigra ‘Hale’, 20
Phyllostachys nigra ‘Henon’, 21
Phyllostachys nuda, 21
Phyllostachys nuda ‘Localis’, 21
Phyllostachys rubro-marginata, 21
Phyllostachys vivax, 29
Phyllostachys vivax ‘Aureocaulis’, 29
Pleioblastus akebono, 22
Pleioblastus argenteostriatus, 22
Pleioblastus argenteostriatus  ‘Glaber tsuboi’, 22
Pleloblastus distichus, 22
Pleioblastus distichus ‘Mini’, 23
Pleioblastus gramineus, 23

Pleioblastus humilis, 23
Pleioblastus pygmaeus, 23
Pleioblastus fortunei, 23
Pleioblastus viridi-striatus, 24
Pseudosasa japonica, 24
Pseudosasa japonica ‘Tsutsumiana’,24
Sasa kurilensis ‘Simofuri’, 24
Sasa palmata, 24
Sasa tsuboiana, 25
Sasa veitchii, 25
Sasaella masumuneana ‘Albostriata’, 25
Sasaella ramosa, 25
Semi-Arundinaria fastuosa, 26
Semi-Arundinaria fastuosa ‘Viridis’, 26
Semi-Arundinaria yashadake ‘Kimmei’, 26
Shibataea kumasaca, 26
 

Grasses
Ammophila breviligulata, 30
Calamagrostis arundinacea ‘Karl Foerster’, 30
Carex buchananii, 30
Chasmanthium uniola latifolium, 30
Elymus arenarius glaucus, 30
Equisetum hyemale, 30
Erianthus ravennae, 30
Festuca glauca ‘Elijah Blue’, 30
Hakonechloa macra, 30
Hakonechloa macra ‘All Gold’, 30
Hakonechloa macra ‘Bene Kaze’, 30
Hakonechloa macra aureola, 30
Helictotrichon sempervirens, 30
Miscanthus floridulus, 30
Miscanthus sinensis ‘Gracillimus’, 30
Miscanthus sinensis ‘Graziella’, 30
Miscanthus sinensis’ Morning Light’, 30
Miscanthus sinensis ‘Puenktchen’, 30
Miscanthus sinensis ‘Variegatus’, 30
Miscanthus sinensis var. purpurascens, 30 
Miscanthus sinensis ‘Strictus’, 30
Miscanthus sinensis ‘Yaku Jima’, 30
Ophiopogon planiscapus ‘Niger’, 30
Panicum virgatum ‘Dallas Blues’, 31
Panicum virgatum ‘Prairie Sky’, 31
Panicum virgatum ‘Rehbraun’, 31
Pennisetum alopecuriodes, 31
Pennisetum alopecuriodes ‘Foxtrot’, 31
Pennisetum alopecuriodes ‘Hameln’, 31
Pennisetum ‘Orientale’, 31
Sorgastrum nutans ‘Indian Steel’, 31
Spartina pectinata ‘Aureomarginata, 31

Photography by Christopher DeRosa and cover by Janet Rose.  
Many thanks to Jos Van Palen at Kimmeii Nursery and Ned Jaquith at Bamboo Gardens  
for photo opportunities, and to Suzanne Lucas and Mingo Designs for garden images.  



2

gr
ee

nt
op

    
 5 

G
ra

ni
te

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Ro
ck

po
rt

, M
A 

 0
19

66
    

  9
78

-5
46

-3
11

0 
   w

w
w

.g
re

en
to

pl
lc

.co
m

  /
  w

w
w

.n
ew

en
gb

am
bo

o.
co

m




